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EPA 2005 Market Reforms

n Market Transparency and Market Manipulation
n FERC Refund Authority

n FERC Penalty Autnority

Bruder, Gentile & Marcoux, L.L.P.



Electricity Market Transparency Rules

m Establishes new: Section 220 of FPA.

m Directs FERC to facilitate price transparency In markets
jorwholesale electiic energy’ and transmission.
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Electricity Market Transparency Rules

m Authorizes FERC to establish rules for dissemi

nation of

Infermation; anout price and availanility off whoelesale

electric energy and transmission.

s FERC can obtamiinfermation frem any: market

participant.

n FERC canirely onithird parties to receive and o
tne infermation (Sulbject to disclosure rules).
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Electricity Market Transparency Rules

m Reguires FERC to consider and rely on the price
lransparency provided by existing puklishers ol
price indices and providers ofitiade processing
SEIVICES o the maximum extent pessible.

m Autnonizes FERC to estahlisih an “electionic
Information system” iif FERC determines that the
existing price publications are not adeguately
providing price discovery or market transparency.
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Electricity Market Transparency Rules

m Exempts disclosure of information that FERC
determines would be detrimental to: operation; of an
effective market or jeopardize system) security.if
disclosed.

m Does not affect Electric Quarterly Reporting and other
existing reporting reguirements.
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Implications of Section 220

= Inthe 2003 FERC Policy Statement on price indices,
FERC signaledi concern about the level ofi veluntary.
reporting| to publishers of price indices and anout the
[eUSINESS, of price Indices.

m Atitneend of 2004, EERC reported“notable progress: in
price ndices reporting, but directed FERC Staifito continue
carefullmenitering. In July: 2005, FERC stated that It was
continuing te monitor.

m Because of the liability risks under FERC Market Behavior
Rules and other laws, some companies have stopped
reporting to publishers of price indices.
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Implications of Section 220

n Ve anticipate that, within 18 months, FERC will
Ivestigate and Issue a report finding| that market
lransparency.Isinadeguate: Under nation's price indices
and price punlications.

n \We anticipate that, within 3/years, FERC will establish
and FERC (or a third party) will administer; a nationwide
Energy Information System.
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Implications of Section 220

m Imagine the possinilities:

m Every electric LMP price andlprice index I the country/ on
One Wensite.

m FOr other regions, a list off all' electric transaction prices
pased onithe point of delivery/iocality/state/region.

m [ransmission prices and continuously updated ATC for
every transmission; system on one wensite.
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Market Manipulation

m Establishes new: Section 221 and 222 of the FPA.

m Section 221 Preninition oni Filing False Infermation.

n \Noentity shall williully’ and knewingly riepoert any infermation
relating toitne price; of a wholesale sale of electric energy. or,
tne availability: of transmission capacity, Whichiinfermation
tne person knew.to he false at the time of reporting, to a
Federal agency with Intent to fraudulently affect the data
being compiled by the Federal agency.
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Market Manipulation

m Section 222 Prehinition oni Energy: Market Manipulation

m [01S Unlawiul for any entity tor Use, I Connection withia
Wholesale sale of electric energy “any manipulative or
GECEpLIVE D.VICE 0 contrivance” (as those terms, are
defineal by the SEC Act ofi 1934) 1 violation of FERC rules
and regulations.
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Market Manipulation

m “Any Manipulative or Deceptive Device o Contrivance”

m [heU.S. Supreme Court has said that manipulation refers
generally to practices, such as washtrades; or; ligged
prices; that are intended!tormisiead investors by artificially
[aiSing market activity.

m Decepiive conduct refers generally to: material
misrepresentations or material failures to disclose with the
Intent to defraud.
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FERC Refund Authority — 60 More Days

m Amends Section 206 of the FPA to allow the refund
effective date tobegin 60idays earlier.

m [hird party: complaint: The refund effective date canihegin
ine date: the complaint wasifiled or upito S months after the
complaint wasifiled.

m FERC investigation oniits ewnimotion: The refund efiective
date can begin the date FERC publishes notice of its intent
{0 Initiate an investigation/proceeding or up to: 5 months
after this publication I1s made.
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FERC Refund Authority

n |F EERC has not issued a final decision in a refund case
within: 180 days, FERC must report why! it has failed to do
S0 and provide an estimate: of when it will Issue: Its
decision.
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FERC Refund Authority

= Addition of FPA Section 206(e), which extends FERC refund
authority to traditional, nen-jurisadictional market participants
under Section 204(1) (1.e: utilities ewned by municipalities,
states or the federal gevermment) that veluntarily make: short-
lerm sales threLgh an erganized market at rates estanlished by
EERC-approved tariiiand the sale vielates thetenms of the
tarifiror applicable FERC rule.

= A short-term sale s for a periodiof 31 days or less.

= Section 206(e) does not apply to electric cooperatives or any.
entity that sells less than 8 million MWH.
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FERC Penalty Authority.

m Pre-EPA 2005:
m FERC had little civil penalty authority for electric.

Hf' . :i.:.
n
m Under FPA Section 315, FERC may assess a civil penalty of up te
$1.,000 for williul farlure: torcomply: with FERC orders or reporting

requirements or willful'failure te produce information in an
Investigation. (Note: Does not apply to FPA Sections 211-214).

s Under FPA Section 316A, FERC may assess a civil penalty of up to
$10,000 per day for violations of FPA Sections 211-214.
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Penalty Authority for Electric

Greatly Expands

m POSE-EPA 2005:
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New FERC Penalty Authority

m Post-EPA 2005:

m Civil Penalty: Authority:

Eor any.violation ofi Part lllefithe EPA (e.g., Sections; 203,
205, andinew:sections 220, 221, anadi222), EERC could
assess a penalty of upite $1 million per day: of the
violation.

m [hree-year statute of limitations for assessing civil
penalties for Section 221 market transparency. violations
(but no limit for Section 222 market manipulation

violations).
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New FERC Penalty Authority

m Post-EPA 2005:
n CriminallPenalty Authority:

Ay persen whewilliully or knewingly: does an act
pronibited by the FPA, orf emits or falls;to)de an|act
reguired by thie FPA couldi e imprisoned up to 5 years
(Increased from two years) and face a fine off upito $1
million (increased fromi $5,000). Iniaddition a fine could'be

assessed of up to'$25,000 per day: of the violation
(Increased from $500).
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New FERC Penalty Authority

m Post-EPA 2005:

m Violators of Section 221 Prohibition on Filing False
Information: Persons Whoviolate Section 221 canihe bannea
by a federallcourt from acting as an officer or director of an
electric utility’ or engaging in; the: trading| of Wholesale electric
energy. or tiansmission| Services.

NOTE: On the day after the EXNET/BG&M conference, Sam E. Fowler,
Democratic Chief Counsel, U.S. Senate Committee on Energy and Natural
Resources, publicly stated that the above provision was not intended by
Congress to apply to FPA Section 221. Instead, he said that the provision was

Intended to apply to FPA Section 222 on electric market manipulation, which
would parallel the EPAct05 changes for the Natural Gas Act. He raised the
hope, but not the guarantee, that Congress would issue subsequent technical
correction legislation to change the EPAct05 Section 1288 reference from
Section 221 to Section 222.
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Implications of New EERC Penalty Authority

Prior Regime: FERC Chairman Wood

8,
o
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Implications of New EERC Penalty Authority

New Regime: EERC Chairman Kelliher

S r Enforcing
\f Compliance by,
the Stick!

'l
f L2
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Implications of New FERC Penalty Authority:

Propesed Penalties — Will they: be Kelliher's cure-all?
m Order 886 OATT reform NOPR
s Reliahility NOPR

n New EnglanalLICAP erder argument: Iniresponse o tne
argument that generators unaer LICAP could collect more
leVEenue by exercising market pewer and Increasing prices,
Kelliner guickly respendedithat FERC's new penalty
authority would discourage the exercise of market power oy
generators.
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FERC Compliance Audits

n Standards of Conduct

n Code of Conduct

m OASIS posting reguirements
n Electric Quarterly’ Reports

n Market Behavior Rules
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